



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3460]

MONDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

WRIT PETITION NO: 1767/2026

Between:

1. GUNTU UDAY BHASKAR,, S/O GUNTU DHANA RAJU, AGED 22 YEARS, REGISTERED NO.22A033BC035 (R). FORMER STUDENT OF B.COM ACADEMIC YEAR 2022-2025, ANDHRA UNIVERSITY, VISAKHAPATNAM, PRESENTLY RESIDING DOOR NO11-8-5 DOLPHIN APARTMENTS, DASAPALLA HILLS OOTA GEDDA ROAD VISAKHAPATNAM-530002

...PETITIONER

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP. BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY. DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION, SECRETARIAT, AMARAVATI.-522238

2. ANDHRA UNIVERSITY, REP. BY ITS REGISTRAR, VISAKHAPATNAM, ANDHRA PRADESH. -530003

3. THE DIRECTOR, CENTRE FOR DISTANCE AND ON LINE EDUCATION ANDHRA UNIVERSITY, VISAKHAPATNAM, ANDHRA PRADESH.-530003.

4. THE CONTROLLER OF EXAMINATIONS, CENTRE FOR DISTANCE AND ON LINE EDUCATION SCHOOL OF DISTANCE EDUCATION (ON LINE), ANDHRA UNIVERSITY VISAKHAPATNAM..-530003

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to issue an WRIT of MANDAMUS or any other appropriate WRIT, directing the Respondents to declare results of the Final Year B.Com examination (FY. 2022-2025) conducted in November 2025 declaring the inordinate delay on the part of the Respondents as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional is arbitrary and against the Principle of Natural Justice and, being violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to pass an interim direction to provisionally declare results or issue provisional certificates and issue directions to Lloyd Law College, Greater Noida, affiliated to Chaudhary Charan Singh University, Meerut to allow the petitioner to appear LL.B. semester examinations, to avoid possible imminent risk of losing one full academic year, by the petitioner in the interest of justice

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. MOHAMMAD UMAR

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR HIGHER EDUCATION

2. CHAKRAVARTHULA GANGA KUMAR SC FOR ANDHRA
UNIVERSITY VSP

The Court made the following:

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY**W.P.No.1767 of 2026****O R D E R:**

The present writ petition is filed questioning the delay in declaring the results of the final year B.Com., of the Petitioner for the Academic year 2022-2025 as illegal and arbitrary.

2. Learned standing counsel for the Respondent-University submits that the results were declared on 11.04.2026 and the Petitioner had successfully completed the B.Com., degree.

3. In that view, the issue in the writ petition is redressed and no further orders are required.

4. The writ petition is, therefore, closed. No order as to costs.

As a sequel, the miscellaneous petitions, if any, pending in this Petition shall stand closed.

NYAPATHY VIJAY, J

Date: 20.04.2026
KLP